.

b

.

10.

11

13.

2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR
SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

ATTENTION!!

Cumberland County Seniors or People with Disabilities Below 60 Years Old:

DO YOU WANT ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ABOUT THESE AND OTHER PROGRAMS OR
SERVICES?

$.S.1. CHECKS

Counly of Cumberland
Senior Citizen

Identification Card

& C.A.T.S. Bus Card

AAAAAAAA

Date of Birth

Signature
Issued By The Cumbertand County Ot

e On Aging 8 D
ID/DISCOUNTS

abled

ADULT DAY CENTER?

SERVICES FOR THE DISABLED

HOME IMPROVEMENTS?

How can homeowners or renters receive the Anchor (Rebate) each year? See #47A4

Am I eligible to receive the NJ Property Tax Reimbursement (Tax Freeze)? See #46B

How can I save $250 on my property taxes as a senior, disabled person, or surviving spouse? See
#46A

How can I save an additional $250 each year on property taxes as a qualified veteran or veteran's
widow(er)? See #46A

Who is eligible to pay only $5 or $7 for each prescription? See #274

Who is eligible to receive the $225 “Lifeline” utility check or credit each year as a homeowner,
tenant, or boarder? See #28

Who is eligible to receive free insulation, storm windows, heaters and other related items? See #60
Who is eligible to receive free or low cost financial help for caregivers? Example: homemaker
home health or companion services, etc.? See #18

Who is eligible to receive free medical and hospital care, dentures, eyeglasses, and medicine? See
#8 and #19C

Who is eligible to receive an SSI check through the Social Security Office? See #5

. Who is eligible for a free “will” through the County Surrogate’s Office? See #50
12.

How can I receive information on what Medicare pays or doesn’t pay, and help in choosing health
insurance in addition to Medicare? See #14

Where can I find free adult social/medical day care centers that provide nursing and counseling
services, activities, trips, etc.? See #15



14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22,
23.
24,

Who has information on: a) different housing choices that are available; and b) new ways to
receive money based on the value of my home? See #41 and #60

What benefits am I eligible for as a veteran? See #6, #27F and #46

Is there a weekly radio program that gives up-to-date information on services and benefits for
seniors and disabled persons? See #73

How can I sign up for the free newsletter about current programs, services, and announcements
for seniors and disabled persons below 60 years old? See #2

How can I save 50% on the regular one-way fare on New Jersey Transit buses or trains and on
participating bus companies? See #38A4

Who is eligible for a free federal or state park pass, or a New Jersey clamming and oyster license?
See #72

Am I eligible to save money on my food bill through the food stamp program? See #36

Am I eligible for transportation within the county or medical transportation outside the county as
a senior, disabled person, veteran, or spouse of a veteran? See #37, #38B and #38C

Am I eligible for free legal services? See #49A4

How can I apply for special parking privileges as a disabled person? See #89

How can I have the monthly Medicare Part-B premium paid for me? See #19D

CUMBERLAND COUNTY NOW HAS 9-1-1 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE SERVICE.
TO CONTACT THE POLICE, FIRE, OR RESCUE PERSONNEL, SIMPLY DIAL
9-1-1 ANYWHERE IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY

POISON CENTER HOTLINE 1-800-222-1222

This Summary is Published by the
Cumberland County Office on Aging & Disabled
800 East Commerce Street
Bridgeton, N.J. 08302

Barbara A. Nedohon Caroline Holder
Executive Director ADRC Program Director

A Service of the
Cumberland County Board of County Commissioners

Joseph Sileo, Commissioner Director

Antonio Romero Victoria Groetsch-Lods
Sandra Taylor Jim Sauro
Art Marchand Douglas Albrecht

BN/gt 1/2024 s:doc/SerSum/ 2024.doc



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

.

2.

*4,

Cumberland County Office on Aging & Disabled
Outreach/Aging & Disability Resource Connection
(ADRC)

Hours: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday - Friday

800 East Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302

Phone: (856) 453-2220; Fax: (856) 453-2212
Outreach Stations:

* Louise Moore Senior Center, Haleyville, 08349

2 Thursday, 11 a.m.

Charlotte Brago Senior Center, Rosenhayn, 08313

2nd Monday, 11 a.m.

Downe Township Senior Center, 288 Main Street, Newport,
08345, 2nd Friday of the month, 11 a.m.

Lawrence Township Senior Center, Cedarville, 08311

4t Tuesday, 11 a.m.

Maurice River Twp. Sr. Ctr., 590 Main St., Leesburg, 08327
1st Tuesday, 11 a.m.

Edgar Joyce Senior Ctr., 1323 Hwy. #77, Seabrook, 08302
1st Wednesday, 11 a.m.

Vineland Public Library 2 Floor, 1058 E. Landis Ave.,
Vineland, NJ Wed + Thurs 9:30-3:30

¢ Holly City Regional Senior Center, 1500 S. 2nd Street,
Millville, 08332, Mondays & Fridays 9:00 a.m. -12:30 p.m.
Fairfield Township Senior Center, Fairton 08320, 1st Thursday
of the month 11:00 a.m.

West Cumberland Senior Center, Hopewell 08302

4t \Wednesday of the Month,11:00 a.m.

Golden Agenda Newsletter

Medicare & Social Security Benefits
Social Security Office, 149 W. Broad St., Bridgeton, 08302
Phone: 1-800-772-1213

Medicare or Medicaid Fraud & Abuse Hotline:
Phone: 1-800-447-8477

General Medicare Information
Phone: 1-800-633-4227 (1-800-MEDICARE)

LIVANTA

( Health Quality Improvement Organization of NJ)

10820 Guilford Rd., Suite 202, Annapolis Junction, MD 20701
Phone: 1-800-624-4557; FAX: (844)420-6672

*5.  Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

Social Security Office, 149 West Broad Street
Bridgeton NJ 08302
Phone: 1-800-772-1213

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Information & Referral/Outreach. Plans, administers, and
coordinates programs and services for senior citizens, with
program component for disabled. Advocacy on behalf of
senior citizens and disabled.

Services: Outreach and Information & Referral, Care
Management, Congregate Nutrition Program, Meals on
Wheels,

CATS (Cumberland Area Transit System), 1.D./Discount
Program, RSVP, Tel-Assure, SHIP (Senior Health Insurance
Program).

Outreach stations provide direct assistance in obtaining
benefits and access to programs. Application forms available,
home visits made. Outreach services are available to senior
citizens and disabled. For further information on services for
the disabled, see ltems #81-104.

Free quarterly newsletter of the Cumberland County Office on
Aging & Disabled. Call (856) 453-2220 to get on the mailing
list. Donation of $8 per year suggested.

Administers Federal Social Security Program benefits for
retirees, survivors, disabled. Medicare is health insurance for
age 65+ and disabled; Part A (Hospital) and Part B (Medical)
Hotline: 1-800-633-4227 (1-800-MEDICARE).

To report possible Medicare or Medicaid abuse by doctor,
hospital, or other provider.

For questions and/or a copy of the most recent Medicare
“Guide to Health Insurance for Medicare Beneficiaries.”

Protects Medicare beneficiaries by ensuring that care that is
provided is medically necessary. See ltem #48.

Entitles aged 65+, blind, and disabled to a base income; in N.J.,
$945.25/month for a single person; $1,402.25/couple. Higher
figures are applicable to those with earned income. SSI
Resource limits of $2,000 (single); $3,000 (couple). Eligibility for
even $1.00 of SSI qualifies one for Medicaid (#8).



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT: SERVICE DESCRIPTION:
*6  NJ Dept. of Military & Veterans Affairs -- Information on all Veterans benefits and programs including
Division of Veterans Affairs pensions, prescriptions, health bengfits, loans, etc.

*T.

*8.

*9,

524 North West Boulevard, Vineland, N.J. 08360

Phone: (856) 405-4261 or 405-4390

Veterans Administration Regional Office

20 Washington Place, Newark, N.J. 07102

Phone: 1-800-827-1000

Veterans Multi-Service Center Operating Base: Thunderbolt
616 E. Landis Ave, 1st I, Suite 2, Vineland, NJ 08360

Phone: 856-293-7321

Cumberland County Department of Veterans Affairs Information regarding interment for veterans and spouses. Also,
3322 College Drive, P.O. Box 1500 benefits regarding compensation/pensions, health benefits,
Vineland, NJ 08362-1500 burial benefits, obtaining discharge/separation documents
Phone: (856) 238-6800 (DD214), etc.

VA Outpatient Clinic
79 W. Landis Ave., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: 1-800-461-8262 ext. 6500

Hearing Aid Assistance to the Aged & Disabled (HAAD) Provides a $500 reimbursement for one or $1,000 for two during

To apply, contact the toll-free number 1-800-792-9745, or a calendar year to eligible residents who purchase a hearing aid.
contact an Office on Aging & Disabled Outreach Station for ~ S@me income guidelines as the PAAD Program. (See ltem

an application form. #2TA).

Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing (DDHH) The division provides programs & services for people who are

For information, contact the toll free number deaf, hard of hearing and both deaf-blind. Their Distribution

1-800-792-8339 or 609-588-2648 / 609-503-4862 video phone. Program provides specialized telecommunications & home
You can also contact the Office on Aging and Disabled safety equipment to eligible NJ residents. Eligible seniors also
' have access to reconditioned hearing aids.

MEDICAID Comprehensive medical, hospital, and home health benefits for
those who qualify for SSI. Eligibility for SSI and, therefore,
Medicaid is determined at the Social Security Office, 149 W.
Broad Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302. Phone: 1-800-772-1213.

Administers the State Medicaid and Medicaid related programs.
Contact this office with questions or problems regarding
Medicaid.

Medical Assistance Customer Center Medicaid only or the New Jersey Care Program qualifies certain

Salem /Atlantic/Cumberiand/Cape May, 2 Riverside Dr., suite ~ Persons who are over the 8Sl income guidelines for Medicaid

300, Camden, NJ 08103 benefits. (Eligibility for these Medicaid programs is determined

Phone: 856 -209-0520: Fax: 856- 614-2575 by the County Division of Social Services, 275 N. Delsea Drive,
' o Vineland, N.J. 08360, Phone: (856) 691-4600.

Certified home health agencies. Skilled nursing care. Fees
charged, sliding scale or Medicare/Medicaid reimbursement.
Arrangements for physical, speech, occupational therapy and
homemaker/home health aide. Medical social services.

SKILLED NURSING HOME HEALTH SERVICES
A. Medicare Certified Home Health Care Agencies:
¢ Bayada at Inspira Home Health Care
600 G. Street, Suite 170, Millville, NJ 08332
Phone: (856) 293-7909
* Holy Redeemer Home Care
1138 E. Chestnut Ave., Vineland, N.J. 08361
Phone: 856-691-0133
¢ Bayada Home Healthcare
3071 E. Chestnut Ave., Suite F18, Vineland, NJ 08361
Phone: (856) 327-6800




2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

*10. HOMEMAKER HOME HEALTH AIDE SERVICE

A. Bayada Nurses

3071 E. Chestnut Ave., Suite F18, Vineland, NJ 08361
Phone: (856) 327-6800 (English)

. Confident Care Corp.

717 E. Landis Ave., Vineland, NJ 08360
Phone: (856) 690-0600

N.J. Cuidado Casero Hospice

415 W. Landis Ave, Suite 100, Vineland
Phone: (856) 696-5340

. Griswold Home Care

10 S. West Avenue, Vineland N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 692-8765

. Carefinders Total Care

319 W. Landis Avenue, 2" Floor
Phone: (856) 690-5701

. Tri-County Home Health Care (Bayada at Inspira)

3071 E. Chestnut Ave., Suite F-18 Vineland, NJ 08361
Phone: 327-6800

. Life Force Elder Care

1060 N. Kings Hwy., Suite #314, Cherry Hill, N.J. 08034
Phone: (856) 667-2922

Right At Home In Home Care and Assistance

222 New Rd., Suite 108, Linwood, N.J. 08221

Phone: (609) 788-8236

. Visiting Angels Living Assistance Services

110 Roosevelt Blvd., Suite 109, Marmora, N.J. 08223
Phone: (609) 545-8258

. Care Right There Home Health Care

105 Market Place, Suite 9
Glassboro, NJ 08028
Phone: (856) 244-7722

*11A. HOME ASSISTANCE SERVICE

Griswold Home Care

10 S. West Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360

Phone: (856) 692-8765

Care Finders Total Care

319 W. Landis Ave., Second Floor, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 690-5701 / (856) 690-5704

*11B. Personal Assistance Service Program (PASP)

Office for the Disabled, 800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton ,
N.J. 08302, Phone: (856) 453-2220

*12. HEALTH INSURANCE

A. Medicare Advantage Plans

(See SHIP [under Item #14] for current list of HMOs.)

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Trained homemaker/home health aides provide bathing, feeding,
cooking, cleaning, and personal care. Fees charged or Medicaid
reimbursement. Free or partial pay services through grant funds,
agency sources.

Non-medical home care services.

Provides home attendant services such as light housekeeping,
personal care, etc., to physically disabled adults 18-70 years old
who are capable of directing their own care to enable working,
going to school or volunteering a minimum of 20 hrs. per month.
Applicants must require assistance with at least one activity of
daily living.

Medicare Advantage plans health benefits, including various
copays for office visits. Premium based on low or higher option
plans. Not all plans are open for enroliment year-round. Check
with individual plan. For more information contact your local
SHIP office.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

B. Medicare Supplemental Plans (Medigap)
(See SHIP[under Item #14])

C. PACE (Programs of All-inclusive care for the Elderly)

* Inspira LIFE is a PACE organization sponsored by Inspira

Health. Phone: (856) 418-5433

*13. CompleteCare Health Network
A. CompleteCare Adult & Women’s Medical Professionals
30 N. Pearl Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-4700
B. 530 N. High Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 451-4700 ext. 2020
C. CompleteCare Women’s Medical Professionals
484 S. Brewster Road, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 451-4700
D. RiteCare Convenient Care Locations at the Vineland,
ShopRite store. E. 785 W. Sherman Ave., Vineland

*14. SHIP
(State Health Insurance Assistance Program)
Call the Office on Aging at (856) 453-2220.

*15. LICENSED ADULT MEDICAL DAY CARE CENTERS
A. Community Medical Day Care Center
423 West Landis Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360,
Phone: (856) 696-4442

B. Active Day Adult Day Care of Bridgeton
1137 Highway 77, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-7227
Hours: Mon. through Fri., 7:30 a.m.-4:30 p.m.,
C. Active Day Adult Day Care of Vineland
2695 S. Lincoln Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360,
Phone: (856) 691-3756, Hours: 8 a.m. — 4:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday; 9 a.m. - 2 p.m., Saturday
D. Joy of Life Adult Day Care Center
1701 North 2nd Street, Millville, NJ 08332
Phone: 856-440-5990

16. OTHER ADULT DAY CARE CENTERS
B. Margaret Winchester Enrichment Center for the Blind
& Visually Impaired
168 Sunny Slope Drive, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-5873 or 451-5623,
Hours: 8:30 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. Monday - Friday

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Health insurance sold by private insurance companies to cover
the 20% of original Medicare Plan. The monthly rates vary
according to the specific insurance company and its particular
plans. For info. on selecting from available plans, see SHIP, ltem
#14.

Model of care centered on the belief that it's better for seniors
with chronic care needs to be served in the community whenever
possible. The PACE center offers an adult day care setting for
socialization, meal & recreation with the addition of nursing,
physical, occupational + recreational therapies , nutritional
counseling, social work, personal care & medical care.

Medical, diagnostic, and treatment services on a sliding scale fee

basis. Medicare/Medicaid clients accepted. Low-cost
prescription program for eligible clients. Transportation
available. Dental clinic, phone: (856) 794-7170 located in the
Vineland office provides for free or reduced dental care
expenses through the New Jersey Charity Care Program.
Medicaid accepted.

Questions on health insurance for Medicare beneficiaries.
Information on available health insurance plans, assistance in
completing forms, understanding policies. Listing of long-term
care insurance companies.

Offers daily care and supervised program of activities, meals,
health services, and social services. Licensed adult medical day
care facilities. Transportation to and from centers is arranged.

Adult day center for blind and visually impaired. Daily activities,
field trips, nutritious meals, social services, Braille instruction.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

*47. ALZHEIMER'S SUPPORT FOR CAREGIVERS

A. COPSA: Statewide Alzheimer's Disease Hotline
Peer Support, Counseling, Education, Information
Phone: 1-800-424-2494, Hours: 8:30 a.m.-4:30 p.m.,
Monday-Friday

B. Alzheimer's Association —
Phone: 1-800-272-3900 24 hrs.

C. Rowan Geriatrics
Rowan Medicine Building
42 E. Laurel Road, Suite 1800, Stratford, N.J. 08084
Phone: (856) 566-6843

D. Caregiver Support Group at Active Day of Bridgeton
1137 Highway 77, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-7227

E. United Methodist Communities- HomeWorks
27 Kings Highway East
Haddenfield, NJ 08033 Phone: 856-300-2424

*18. Statewide Respite Care Program
Resources For Independent Living, Inc.
614 E. Landis Ave., First Floor,
Vineland, NJ 08360
Phone: (856) 825-0255 ext 222

19. HEALTH AND HOME CARE ASSISTANCE
*A. Managed Long Term Services & Supports (MLTSS)
Screening & General Information Contact: Office on Aging
Outreach, 800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton; (856) 453-2220

*C. New Jersey Care Program (Special Medicaid Program)
Contact: Cumberland CountyDivision of Social Services,
275 N. Delsea Drive, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-4600

*D. Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiary Program
(SLMB)
To apply, call PAAD at 1-800-792-9745
To skip menu options: press “0” for an operator or press “1”
for the automated menu and press “0" for a SLMB agent.

E. JACC (Jersey Assistance Community Caregiving
Program)
Screening & General Information Contact:
Office on Aging- Outreach
800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-2220

*F. New Jersey Family Care
Applications available at: Board of Social Services,
275 N. Delsea Drive, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-4600 or 1-800-701-0710

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Information on Alzheimer's Disease. Caregiver-to-caregiver
counseling and support.

Clinical services in geriatric medicine, memory and geriatric
assessment, community education and research.
Monday — Friday 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

Homeworks developed a specialized dementia care program.
Caregivers are specially trained to take care of a loved one

Provides respite services designed to relieve caregivers from
stress of providing constant care to elderly or disabled family
member. Care Includes home health, adult day, and short term
hospital.

A. Home health, adult day care, medical transportation, case
management, homemaker, prescription assistance, accessibility
adaptations, medical equipment & supplies, hospital, dental,
primary physician care, respite care and other home services for
those who meet medical requirements for nursing home care.
Maximum income for one person is $2,829/month. Resource
limit $2,000/0ne, $3,000/ (when both are applying for service)
couple.

C. Comprehensive health and home care expenses paid
including hospital care. For people 65+, blind, or disabled with
monthly gross income below $1,255/one; $1,704/two. Resource
limit: $4,000/one, $6,000/two.

D. Eligible persons will receive financial assistance with some or
all of their Medicare Part B premium. Yearly gross income limit;
$20,340/single, $27,600/married.

Maximum resources: $9,430/single, $14,130/married

E. Home care, respite, adult day care, accessibility adaptations,
meals, transportation, medical equipment & supplies, etc. For
persons age 60+ provided through care management.
Resource limits: $40,000/one; $60,000/two. Monthly income
limits:$4,581 for one $6,217 for two.

F. Provides health care coverage for uninsured adults. Income
Limits are 133% of the Federal poverty level $1,670/ month for
one - $2,266/month; for two.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

G. Inspira Health Network, L.I.F.E.
(Living Independently for Elders)
2445 S. Delsea Drive, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (855) 295-5433/(856)418-5433

*20A. DENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS:

A. Seniordent (N.J. Dental Association)
Phone: (732) 821-9400

B. Southern N.J. Family Medical Center Dental Center
238 East Broadway, Salem, N.J. 08079
Phone: (856) 935-7711

C. CamCare Corporation — Gateway Office
817 Federal Street,
Camden, N.J. 08103, Phone: (856) 963-8768.

D. CompleteCare Health Network Dental Clinic
Phone: (856) 794-7170
Smile Center/Dental Care
Phone: (856) 451-4700

E. The Office of Donated Dental Services
Phone: (800) 829-4619 (leave your name, address, and
telephone number and an application will be mailed)
Dental Lifeline Network
Phone: (732) 821-3056
F. My Dentist Friend
401 W. Landis Ave., Vid., NJ 08360
856-500-8382

*20B. EYE HEALTH PROGRAMS:
A. Eye Care of America
1-800-222-3937, Administrative Line: (877) 887-6327

B. New Eyes for the Needy

C. Lions Club Eye Care

*21. HOSPICE SERVICES:

A. Bayada Hospice
500 Grove St. Suite 300, Hadden Heights, NJ 08035
Phone: 856-722-7058/ 1-800-305-3000

B. Compassionate Care Hospice
518 Shore Rd., Marmora, N.J. 08223
Phone: 1-877-677-6380

C. Holy Redeemer
1138 E. Chestnut Ave., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: 1-800-255-8986

D. Bayada / Inspira Hospice
Phone: 1-800-305-3000/ 609-813-2149
1201 New Rd., Suite 138, Linwood, NJ 08221

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

G. Home health, adult day care, medical transportation, case
management, homemaker, prescription assistance, accessibility
adaptations, medical equipment & supplies, hospital, dental,
primary physician care, respite care and other home services for
those who meet medical requirements for nursing home care.
Maximum income for one person is $2,382 /month. Resource
limit $2,000/one.

A. 15% discount for dental work performed by participating
dentists in New Jersey. For 65+ PAAD eligibles.

B. Dental services; fees are based on a sliding scale. Also
accepts Medicaid.

C. Dental services; fees are based on a sliding scale. Also
accepts Medicaid.

D. See service description under Item #13.

E. Services for individuals in Central and Southern N.J. who
meet eligibility guidelines and cannot afford costly dental work.

No dental insurance, no problem. 30$ per month covers 2 exams
2x-rays, 2 cleanings and 1 emergency per year.

A. Provides qualified senior citizens aged 65+ with medical eye
exams and treatment for any disease diagnosed for up to one
year from the date of the exam at no out-of-pocket cost. For
those who have not seen an ophthalmologist for 3 years.

B. Provides eyeglasses to qualified, low income senior citizens
age 60+. Applications & list of participating Optometrists are
available through the Office on Aging

C .Provides eye exams & glasses to qualified low income seniors

aged 60+. Applications are available at the Office on Aging.

Organized programs of home care and counseling to the
terminally ill and their families.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

E. Promedica Hospice
2111 New Road, Suite 100, Northfield, NJ 08225
Phone: (866) 231-5695
F. Lighthouse Hospice
Woodland Falls
200 Lake Drive East, Suite 205
Cherry Hill, N.J. 08002
Phone: (856) 414-1155/(888)467-7423
G. Red Oak Hospice
154 Sunny Slope Dr.
Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Phone: 856-431-4900 Fax (856) 210-7053
H. NJ Health Hospice & Palliative Care
415 W. Landis Avenue
Vineland, NJ 08360
856-696-5340

*22. HEALTH EDUCATION
¢ Inspira Health Network
> Regional Medical Center, Phone: (856) 641-7535
® Cumb. County Health Dept., Phone: (856) 327-7602

*23. N.J. Self Help Support Groups
673 Morris Ave, Suite 100
Springfield, NJ 07081
Phone: 1-800-367-6274

*24. Personal Emergency Response Systems

CST, Phone: 1-888-557-4462

Life Alarm, Phone: 1-800-780-5433

Lifeline, Phone: 1-800-543-3546

MedScope, Phone: 1-800-645-2060

Vital Link, Phone: 1-800-338-4825

Life Alert, Phone: 1-800-338-9090

Valued Relationships, Inc., Phone: 1-800-860-4230
Connect America Medical Alert

Phone (800) 215-4206

*25. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
® Cumberland County Health Department
309 Buck Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 327-7602 & press #5
* See Catholic Charities (#56)
810 E. Montrose St., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-1841

26. Vial of Life
Information & forms at www.vialoflife.com
Phone: 1-888-931-1010

27. PRESCRIPTION DRUG ASSISTANCE
*A. N.J. Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged
& Disabled Program (PAAD) For information and
applications, contact the Office on Aging & Disabled,

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Health education, counseling, and group meetings for the public.
Includes information on nutrition, diabetes, arthritis, CPR, heart
disease, and cancer, among others. For general information and
coordination of education efforts.

Provides a free list of local and statewide support groups that
deal with a person's problem or request.

24-hour a day emergency response systems (push button) which
provide link with rescue assistance in event of emergency,
especially for those who live alone. Monthly charge.

Financial assistance for medical emergencies and/or
prescriptions; assistance through referring agencies only. Call
on.

An emergency identification form used alert responders to
medical information to ensure proper emergency medical
treatment.

A. $5.00 (generic) or $7.00 (brand) copayment for payment of
prescription drugs bought in N.J. For eligible persons 65+ or
those on Social Security disability. Income limit will be $52,142



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

F.

Medicaid, or Cumberland County Board of Social

Services offices. Send applications to:

PAAD Program, CN 715, Trenton, N.J. 08625

Phone: 1-800-792-9745 or (609) 588-7048 (toll call)
B. Senior Gold

PO Box 724

Trenton, NJ 08625-0724

Phone: 1-800-792-9745

C. Organizations that serve people with specific disabilities such
as Muscular Dystrophy Association, Multiple Sclerosis
Society, etc., (contact Office for the Disabled at 453-2220 for
phone numbers).

. Good Rx

. Discount Programs

Prescription Drug Benefits for Veterans
For information on applications, call (800)-461-8262.

Emergency Assistance for Prescriptions
Call County Outreach (856) 453-2220,

County Health Dept. (856) 327-7602 press #6,
Catholic Charities (856) 691-1841

Medicare-Endorsed Rx Discount Program

I.  The Partnership for Prescription Assistance

*28.

*29.

www.PPARX.org

N.J. Lifeline Credit Program and Tenant's Assistance
Program

For information and applications, call 1-800-792-9745 or send
new applications to: Lifeline Program,

P.O. Box 714, Trenton, N.J. 08625

BOARDING/REST HOMES
Cumberland County Division of Social Services
275 N. Delsea Dr., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-4600

*30. RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

*31

Lakeside Manor
326 S. Main Street, Elmer, N.J. 08318
Phone: (856) 521-0435

. NURSING HOMES

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

per year for one; $59,209 per year for a married couple.

B. State prescription assistance program. Pays ¥z the cost of
prescription drugs after a $15 copayment. Once beneficiary
meets annual out-of-pocket expenses of $2,000 for one/$3,000
for couple, all costs of drug paid with $15 copayment. Income
limits are $52,142-$62,142 for one; $59,209-$69,209 per year for
couple.

C. May provide assistance with cost of prescription drugs
through assistance programs, foundations, etc.

D. Check for manufacturer discounts

E. Mail order prescriptions through private firms such as AARP,
Phone: 1-800-456-2277; and other brokers. Discuss your
prescription needs/ problems with your physician or pharmacist.

F. Veterans obtain prescription drugs for a $0.00 to $7.00
co-payment, depending upon income. Must be patient of VA
Hospital or outpatient facility. Some exceptions.

G. Emergency temporary assistance for prescription drug
expenses.

H. For Medicare beneficiaries. For participating programs call
1-800-633-4227 (1-800-MEDICARE).

. A no-cost service connecting qualified New Jersey residents to
discounted, or even free, prescription drug medicines.

Provides financial assistance ($225 yearly) per household to be
credited directly to the utility bill for eligible applicants or paid
directly to eligible tenants or boarders.

For information, concerns, listing of licensed boarding/rest
homes. Receives and follows through on inquiries and
complaints regarding boarding home care.

10



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

Bishop McCarthy Residence
1045 E. Chestnut Ave., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 692-2850

The Cumberland Manor

154 Sunny Slope Drive, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-8000

The Lincoln Specialty Care Center

1640 S. Lincoln Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 692-8080

Millville Center-Genesis HealthCare Corp.
54 Sharp Street, Millville, N.J. 08332

Phone: (856) 327-2700

N.J. Veterans Memorial Home

524 N. W. Boulevard, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 405-4200 or 405-4217

South Jersey Extended Care

99 Manheim Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-2100

Eagleview Health & Rehabilitation Center (Salem Co.)

849 Big Oak Road, Pittsgrove, N.J. 08318
Phone: (856) 451-5000

*32. ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES (N.J. Licensed)

Freestanding Facilities

Baker Place

685 South Brewster Rd

Vineland, NJ 08361

Phone: (856) 238-5338

Maurice House

1719 West Main Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-4002

Spring Oak Assisted Living

1611 S. Main Road, Vineland, N.J. 08361
Phone: (856) 507-1505

New Standard Senior Living

1125 Village Drive, Millville, NJ 08332
Phone:856-469-8192

Noble Senior Living

18 Reeves Rd., Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Phone: 1-866-477-3715

Nursing Home Affiliation

The Lincoln Specialty Care Center

1640 S. Lincoln Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 692-8080

South Jersey Extended Care

99 Manheim Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-2100

Housing Authority Affiliation

Caring, Inc. Assisted Living Program
122 East Main Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 327-8161 Fax : (856) 327-8478

11

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Assisted living facility generally provides 24-hour assistance in a
home-like setting. Various levels of care can include meals,
laundry, housekeeping, personal care, medication assistance,
injections, routine nursing care, etc. Private fees and Medicaid
funded.

Comprehensive Personal Care Home (CPCH) units contained
within the facility.

Assisted living grogram; client maintains an apartment with the
Millville Housing Authority. Client keeps their monthly income.
Various levels of care can include meals, laundry, housekeeping,
personal care, medication assistance, routine nursing care.



NA

2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

ME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

33.

N

Cumberland County Congregate Nutrition Program for
the Elderly

Cumberland County Office on Aging & Disabled

800 East Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-2159

utrition Sites/Sharing Centers

*34

Millville: 130 S. 2nd St. High Rise East,
Phone: (856) 825-8779 M
Vineland: Tarkiln Acres, Phone: (856) 692-0973 M-F

191 W. Chestnut Ave., VId.
Commercial Twp: Louise E. Moore Senior Center, Haleyville,
8819 Highland St., Port Norris, N.J.
Phone: (856) 785-9817 M-F
Maurice River Twp: 590 Main Street, Leesburg
Phone: (856) 785-0325 M-F

. OTHER MEAL PROGRAMS:

A. Meals Served
1. St. Vincent DePaul Dining Room
Basement of St.Theresa of Avila Church
46 Central Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-6472
. Spirit and Truth Ministries
700 E. Landis Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 692-2603
. Help & Hope Ministries
214 Howard St., Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 293-4357
Bethel AME Church
113 S. Fifth Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone (856) 327-1215
Trinity First Hope Center
100 S. Second St., Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone (856) 825-0076 / 856-506-5371

B. Food Distribution Programs:
1. Emergency Food Pantries

Bridgeton Area
* Bridgeton Salvation Army (856) 451-0999
* Bridgeton Union Baptist Church (856) 451-6054
* West Park United Methodist Church (856) 451-6363
* Senior Thrift & Caring Center (856) 455-0400
Millville Area

12

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Private and Medicaid funded.

Congregate luncheon noontime program for County residents
aged 60+. Serves five days a week in Millville, Bridgeton,
Vineland, Commercial Twp., and Maurice River Twp.; other sites
serve 2 to 3 days a week. Hot, nutritious noontime luncheons
served. Call ahead for reservations. Blood pressure screening
activities scheduled; outreach services. All senior citizens
welcome.

Deerfield: ~ Charlotte Brago Senior Center

736 Landis Avenue, Ph:(856) 455-6902
Serves lunches from Monday - Thursday
Edgar Joyce Senior Center

1323 Highway #77, Ph.: (856) 451-5649
Serves lunches from Tuesday - Wednesday
Lawrence Twp. Senior Center

14 Mulford Drive,Cedarville, Ph. (856) 447-1000
Serves lunch on Tuesday — Thursday

o Tribal Luncheon: Nanticoke Lenni-Lenape Tribal Grounds,
75 Westscott Station Road, Fairfield Twsp.
on Wednesday only; Ph. (856) 447-5134

Seabrook:

Lawrence:

For general information, a complete listing of meal sites is
maintained by the Division of Homeless at (856) 453-2171.

1. Hot meals served to those in need on a daily basis 12:00 to
1:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

2. Hot meals served to those in need on a daily basis at various
locations.

3. Food Closet. Open Tues., Wed., Thurs., 10am — 12:00 pm.
Delivers bags of groceries for eligible clients. Tue/Thurs.

4. Meals served to those in need 12:00 to 2:00 p.m., Tuesday
through Friday.

5. Meals served to those in need 4th Saturday every other month
from 11:30 to 1:00 p.m.

See also Items #55 - 56; and 60 — 61 (Emergency food pantries).
Guidelines differ by provider.



NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

*35.

*36.

*37.

All Saints Parish (856) 825-0021

Trinity First Hope Center (856) 825-2329
Bethel AME Church (856) 327-1215
Help & Hope Ministries (856) 293-4357

Vineland Area

* 1st United Methodist Church of Vineland
Wednesdays 9am - 11am
(856)691-0940

* Pathstone Corporation (856) 696-1000
Gift Cards (not food)

Commercial Township

* Charles Sheppard Comm. Center (856) 327-7810

Cumberland County Meals on Wheels Program
Cumberland County Office on Aging & Disabled,
800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-2159

Cumberland County Division of Social Services
(Food Stamp Office)

275 N. Delsea Drive, Vineland, N.J. 08360

Phone: (856) 691-4600

Cumberland Area Transit System (CATS)

Office on Aging & Disabled, 800 East Commerce Street,
Bridgeton, N.J. 08302

For trips, reservations, and/or cancellations, call (856)
691-7799. For other concerns or problems call the CATS
Project Director at (856) 691-9331. Al calls for service must be
received before 4 p.m. Hours of operation: 8 a.m. to

4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

*38. OTHER TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS

A. New Jersey Half-Fare Transportation
Apply at bank or County Office on Aging & Disabled
Outreach Stations in person. NOTE: Persons with

Medicare card do not need to apply for a separate card.
B. N.J. Transit Access Link Service
Call 1-973-491-4224 to apply for this service.

C. Medicaid Sponsored Medical Transportation Program
Contact ModivCare at 1-866-527-9933

39A. Delaware River Port Authority Senior Citizen Discount

Call Authority at 856-968-2000 for information and application.
Applications also available at Office on Aging Outreach call 453-
2220.

39B. EZ Pass Discount Program

For information call the N.J. Transit Authority at

13

2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Hot, nutritious meals for those who are homebound and unable
to prepare or obtain their own meals. Midday meals delivered by
driver aides five days a week. Weekend meals provided
according to need.

Determines eligibility and certifies persons for Federal Food
Stamp Program. Basic income guidelines are dependent upon
living expenses and other variables. Individuals with a gross
monthly income of $2,096 or couples with a gross monthly
income gross $2,823 should apply to determine eligibility.

48-hour call ahead, demand-response bus transportation service
for County senior citizens, disabled, Veterans and their spouses.
Individual transportation needs of client coordinated. For out-of-
county medical transportation, call seven days in advance. For
all other requests, call 48 hours in advance. Prior day and same
day service on space available basis. Also provides limited
scheduled rides for the general public and off-hours group
transportation. Suggested donation for rides: $1.00 per trip.

A. Half-fare discount on public bus transportation in N.J. (non-
peak hours). For persons 62+ or those with a Medicare card.
NOTE: To reserve lift-equipped buses, call 973-275-5555,

24 hours in advance

B. Provides curb-to-curb transportation on a next day reservation
basis to destinations within % of a mile of existing local bus
routes for those who have a disability which prevents them from
using N.J. Transit bus service.

C .Provides free transportation to medical destinations for
Medicaid clients. Includes wheelchair transport

A discount is offered to senior drivers age 65+ that have an
active NJ E-Z Pass account and reside in the tri-state area.
Senior drivers (65+) pay a discounted toll of $2.50 which is 50%
of the current passenger vehicle toll for Delaware River bridges.

Provides a 10% discount for seniors 65+ on the N.J. Turnpike
and Garden State Parkway weekdays during off-peak hours.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

1-888-288-6865 or the Office on Aging at 453-2220.

39.C All For You Medical Transportation

616 E. Landis Ave, Vid
856-500-6040

*40. HOUSING FOR SENIOR CITIZENS

41. SENIOR HOUSING COUNSELING/EDUCATION PROGRAMS

Bridgeton Housing Authority

110 East Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-4454

Millville Housing Authority

1153 Holly Berry Lane, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-8860

Vineland Housing Authority

191 West Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-4099

Luther Acers Senior Housing

560 Sarah Place, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 696-0896

Glasstown Residences at River Park

224 S. 2nd Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone (856) 825-4830

Hopewell Place Senior Housing

40 Old Stagecoach Road, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 459-9400

River Walk Senior Apartments

40 River Walk South, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-8300

Life Spring of Millville

1200 N. High Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-5039

Landis Square Senior Apartments

925 Landis Avenue
Vineland, NJ 08360

Phone: 856-213-6700

Newcomb Senior Senior Apartments
1023 E. Almond St.
Vineland, NJ 08360

Phone: -1877-618-1821

A. Money Management International

3073 English Creek Ave., Suite 3
Egg Harbor Twp., N.J. 08234; Phone: 1-888-845-5669

*42. HOMELESS/HOMELESS PREVENTION
A. Homelessness Prevention Program (HPP)

Catholic Charities (See #56)

B. Homeless Shelter Hotline, Phone (856) 825-3144

C. Cumberland County Division of Homeless

14

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Services mostly Vineland area, but can go out of County with
enough notice. Services ambulatory, wheelchair, and stretcher.
Will transport for medical appointments.

Low-income housing for older persons or the disabled. Rent is a
percentage of income.

For ages 55+

Privately operated and lower rental rates due to government
provided tax incentives to builders/owners.

Private housing for persons aged 55 and older.

A. HUD certified housing counseling agency that offers
counseling for first time home buyers, reverse mortgages, and
loss mitigation/foreclosure prevention. Also provides education
on personal financial skills and money management.

A. Provides limited financial assistance to help prevent eviction
or mortgage foreclosure or to secure permanent housing (when
funds are available).

B. See ltem #61.

C. Provides info, assistance and referral on available services
for food, utility assistance, rent/mortgage assistance, homeless,



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

70 W. Broad St., 2" Floor
Bridgeton, N.J. 08302, Phone: (856) 453-2171

*43. RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS:
* Vineland Area Only: Vineland Housing Authority,
191 West Chestnut Avenue, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-6336
* Bridgeton Area Only: Bridgeton Housing Authority,
110 E. Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 451-4454 ext.202

*44, HOME SAFETY PROGRAMS:
A. Millville Fire Department
Phone: (856) 327-3334
B. Project Lifesaver
Call Sheriff's Dept. at (856) 451-4449, ext. 25111
C. Cell Phones for Seniors
Call Sheriff's Dept. at (856) 451-4449, ext. 25138

*45A. HOME REHABILITATION PROGRAMS:

* Bridgeton Community Development
181 E Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-3407

¢ Millville City Hall
12 South High Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-7000

* Vineland Community Development
640 E. Wood Streets, 4th Floor, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 794-4077, ext 4633

® For outlying areas contact:
USDA Rural Development, 1318 S. Main Rd.,
Building 5, Suite A, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 285-7679

* TRIAD Associates

1301 W. Forest Grove Road, Suite 3A, Vineland NJ 08360

(856)690-9590

45B. HOME REPAIR & HOME CHORE PROGRAMS
1. Gateway Community Action Partnership
110 Cohansey Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-5900
2. Prac of Southern N.J.
Phone: (856) 213-6693

46A. Senior Citizen Property Tax Deduction
Contact local tax assessor. NOTE: There is an additional
$250 property tax deduction available to qualified Veterans

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

and other related services. Coordinates assistance &
emergency shelter arrangements for homeless. Also administers
home rehabilitation program (see 45A).

Rental assistance for eligible renters.

¢ Millville Area Only: Millville Housing Authority,
1153 Holly Berry Lane, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-8860

® Cumberland County-wide Area: N.J. Dept. of
Community Affairs,
275 North Delsea Drive, Vineland, NJ 08360 Suite 2E
Phone: (856) 839-3366

A. Smoke detectors are free for Millville resident homeowners
only.

B. Electronic tracking system for wandering seniors.

C. Free cell phone access to emergency 9-1-1 services.

Loans and/or grants for major home repairs or improvements,
i.e., roof repairs, loans, and/or grants, etc.

City of Millville also has a paint program and emergency
assistance for minor home repairs.

Housing loans and grants for those with low incomes in areas
outside of Bridgeton, Vineland and Millville.

1. Weatherization services and heater repairs.

2. ldentifies the needs of low to moderate income community
members by developing strategies and programs that
facilitate social economic growth and self-sustainability. Also
has a “Stay Active” and Independent for Life (SAIL) classes
for adults 65 +.

A. $250 deduction on property taxes to 65+ homeowners with
incomes of $10,000 or less, excluding Social Security in most

regardless of income, Veterans' widows age 55+ can continue ~ cases. Also for disabled and Social Security Disability.

receiving the benefit regardless of income if they do not remarry.

B. N.J. Property Tax Reimbursement (Freeze) Program

B. Provides a yearly reimbursement for eligible 65+ or disabled



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

For eligible homeowners 65+ or disabled. To apply: first time

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

homeowners where there has been an increase from the

filers use form PTR-1, available by calling 1-800-882-6597 or at previous year's tax amount. Income eligibility varies from year to

Office on Aging Outreach locations. For application renewal,

PTR-2 forms are received in the mail from the

State. Also available to mobile home owners.

TAX BENEFITS

A. N.J. ANCHOR Benefit & Property Tax Deduction
ANCHOR Hot Line: 1-888-238-1233

*47.

B. (Federal) Expanded Income Credit
For persons who are 25-64 years old and who work
but do not have any qualifying children.
Phone: 1-800-829-1040
*48. Peer Review Organization (PRO)
Phone: 1-800-624-4557

*49. LEGAL SERVICE PROGRAMS

A. Cumberland County Senior Citizen Advocate Center
(South Jersey Legal Services)
415 W. Landis Ave., 2nd Floor, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-0494 or (800) 496-4570
B. Community Health Law Project

Station House Building, 900 Haddon Avenue,

Suite 400, Collingswood, N.J. 08108

Phone: (856) 858-9500
C. Cumberland County Lawyer Referral Service

Phone: (856) 696-5550

50. Cumberland County Free 'Wills' Program
Cumberland County Surrogate's Office
60 W. Broad Street, Suite A111, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-4800

51.
(Workforce 55+ / Title V Program)
Phone: (856) 238-6742

52. Foster Grandparent Program

NJ Dept. of State volunteer & National Service Ameri Corps

Seniors Phone: (609) 476-5262

53. Pathstone
76 W. Landis Ave., Suite C, Vineland, NJ 08360
Phone: (856) 696-1000 ext. 120

*54. A. PRAC of Southern NJ Bilingual Outreach Project
275N. Delsea Drive, Vineland, NJ
Phone: (856) 213-6693
B. Casa PRAC
800 E. Chestnut Avenue

Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP)

16

year. Contact the Office on Aging and Disabled Outreach at
(856) 453-2220 to see if you are eligible to apply.

A. Provides a benefit for qualified homeowners and tenants
based on income and amount of property taxes or rent paid
during the previous year. Also provides minimum $50.00
property tax deduction/credit to eligible tax payers.

B. Provides tax credit to eligible persons who meet IRS
guidelines tax year.

Provides free information and assistance to protect your rights as
a hospital patient and beneficiary of other services covered by
Medicare.

A. Provides free legal services for eligible persons, 60+. Home
visits for homebound.

B. Provides individual legal representation and advocacy to
persons with disabilities primarily involving health related
issues.

C. Provides referrals to area lawyers who agree to an initial
consultation fee.

Provides free 'wills' to Cumberland County residents 60+.
This is a simple "no frills" will, and does not include trusts and
guardianships. Living Will forms also available.

Volunteer program for seniors assistance in employment
placement, counseling for older workers aged 55+; part-time
employment opportunities. Subsidized positions for older
workers meeting income guidelines.

For senior citizens as Foster Grandparents in public schools and
daycares. Up to 40 hrs./wk. @ 4.00/hr. stipend plus paid
mileage.

Part-time employment, training and internship opportunities for
older workers, age 55+; employment counseling and placement
assistance. Subsidized positions for older workers meeting
income guidelines.

Information & Referral, counseling, home visits to senior citizens.
Emphasis on serving Hispanic elderly.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT: SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Vineland, NJ 08360
Phone: (856) 692-2331
M-F 9-3PM Closed 12-1PM

*55. Cumberland County Division of Social Services Information & Referral, social services, case management,
(Formerly Cumberland County Welfare Office) medical transportation, emergency assistance, cash assistance
Vineland: 275 N. Delsea Drive, Phone: (856) 691-4600 to families with dependent children. Services for the homeless,

Managed Long Term Services and Supports (MLTSS) (See Item
#19A), Medically Needy Program (See Item #19B), New Jersey
Care (See Item # 19C). Nursing home placement services.
Temporary emergency cash assistance, food vouchers,
payments for emergency shelter and medical needs.

*56. Catholic Charities (Formerly Vineland DePaul Ctr.) Temporary emergency assistance, food and clothing, rent
810 Montrose St., Vineland, N.J. 08360, 8:30 a.m. - 4 p.m. assistance, home visits. Limited assistance for emergency fuel,
Phone: (856) 691-1841 gas and electric. Social service assistance. Thrift store and
diaper bank.
*57B. Council on Compulsive Gambling of N.J., Inc. B. Counseling, referrals, and intervention for persons with

3635 Quakerbridge Road, Suite 7, University Office Plaza 1 gambling problems.
Hamilton, N.J. 08619; Phone: 1-800-GAMBLER

*58. Alcoholism and/or Drug Abuse Rehabilitation A. Provides inpatient (through grant funding) and/or outpatient
A. Cumberland County Human Services/ Alcoholism care and support services for alcohol and drug abuse
Services rehabilitation; grants are available to pay for services including
70 West Broad Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302 inpatient, halfway, and detoxification.
Phone: (856) 451-3727

B. Seabrook House, Inc. B. Provides 21- or 28-day residential Primary Treatment.
P.O. Box 5055, Polk Lane, Seabrook , N.J. 08302 Accepts insurance payment or grant to pay for services.
Phone: (856) 455-7575/ Helpline 1-800-761-7575

C. Southwest Council, Inc. C. Private, nonprofit prevention services Cumberland,
1405 N. Delsea Dr., Vineland, N.J. 08360 Gloucester, and Salem counties.
Phone: (856) 794-1011

*60A. Gateway Community Action Partnership A. Emergency food, clothing, housing, fuel, repairs, housing
110 Cohansey St. (Admin. Bldg.) Bridgeton, N.J. 08302 assistance, heating oil discount program, housing counseling,
Phone: (856) 451-6330 and "reverse mortgage programs" information. Also provides
Emergency Service Center limited financial assistance to prevent shut offs or restore utility
110 Cohansey Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302 services (when funds are available); limited financial assistance
Phone: (856) 451-6330 to prevent eviction or mortgage foreclosure and operates the

federal fuel and cooling assistance program. SHARES energy
assistance. Lead Hazard Education and loan assistance.

*60B. Vineland Salvation Army B. Emergency utility assistance. Emergency food (only Mon. +
Service Extension Regional Office Wed. 10am — noon). SHARES energy assistance.
733 E. Chestnut Ave., Vineland, N.J. 08360 Bring your own bags.
Phone: (856) 696-5050

*61. Rural Development Corporation Temporary shelter for homeless persons; Hotline for Homeless
6140 Mays Landing Road, Vineland, N.J. 08360 Shelter, phone: (856) 825-3144. Emergency food, clothing,
Phone: (856) 825-3144 employment counseling, drug/alcohol abuse counseling, and

housing offered.

17



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

63. Cumberland County RSVP
(Retired & Senior Volunteer Program)
800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 691-1329

*64. ADULT CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAMS
A. Rowan College of South Jersey (formerly CCC)
P.0. Box 1500, College Drive, Vineland, N.J. 08362
Phone: (856) 691-8600

*65. PUBLIC LIBRARIES
A. Cumberland County Library
800 E. Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-2210
B. Bridgeton Public Library
150 E. Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-2620

C. Commercial Township Robbinstown School Library

1628 Main Street, Port Norris, N.J. 08349
Phone: (856) 785-1900

D. Millville Public Library
210 Buck Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-7087

E. Vineland Public Library
1058 E. Landis Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 794-4244

66. SENIOR CENTERS

® Charlotte Brago Senior Center
736 Landis Avenue, Rosenhayn, N.J. 08352
Phone: (856) 455-6902; Fax: (856) 455-0025

* Downe Township Senior Center
288 Main St., Newport, N.J. 08345
Phone: (856) 447-3039

* Edgar Joyce Senior Center
1323 Highway #77, Seabrook, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 451-5649

* Fairfield Township Senior Citizen Center
70 Fairton-Gouldtown Road, Fairton, N.J. 08320
Phone: (856) 451-9284 ext. 315

® Vineland Public Library

e 2w Floor 1058 E. Landis Ave., Vineland, NJ 08360

® Louise Moore Senior Center
8879 Highland St., Port Norris, N.J. 08349
Phone: (856) 785-9817

* Lawrence Township Senior Center
14 Mulford Avenue, Cedarville, N.J. 08311
Phone: (856) 447-1000

* Maurice River Township Senior Center
590 Main Street, Leesburg, N.J. 08327
Phone: (856) 785-0325

* Holly City Regional Senior Center
1500 S. Second St., Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-7000 x7391

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Volunteer program for older adults, 55+. If interested in
volunteer work or if there is a need for volunteers, RSVP will
coordinate a community placement.

Are you 60 years old and want to get a college degree or attend
courses? Tuition free on a space available basis. Cost for
books not included.

Offers large type and audio books. Free computer classes - call
for schedule and registration.

Offers large print and audio books. Free, limited basic computer
training - call to schedule

Free computer classes offered - call for schedule. Takes
materials to senior housing and hosts book discussions.

Offers large print and audio books. Free computer classes - call
for schedule and registration.

Senior centers offer a daily program of recreational and
educational activities. Drop-in centers. Outreach services
available. All seniors welcome.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

e West Cumberland Senior Center
10 Cassidy Ct., Hopewell, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-1055

*67. A. MENTAL HEALTH

¢ Cumberland County Guidance Center
2038 Carmel Road, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone:(856) 825-6810;
24-hr. crisis hotline:(856) 455-5555

® Inspira Health Network Behavioral Health and Wellness

Services
333 Irving Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 575-4190 or 1-800-INSPIRA
1. Adult Mental Health Inpatient Unit
333 Irving Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
(856) 575 — 4160 prompt #5
Can also call Crisis Unit at (856) 455-5555
2. Acute Adult Partial Care Program
333 Irving Avenue, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 575-4111

* NAMI (National Alliance on Mental lliness)
Cumberland County-P.0. Box 474, Vineland, N.J. 08362
Phone: Local affiliate # (856) 691-9234 or Main Office #
(732)940-0991

®  0-8-8 National Network providers support to people in crisis

or distress

*B. Adult Protective Services
Call (856) 825-0255

C. Center For Family Services
3073 English Creek Ave., Egg Harbor Twp., N.J. 08234
Phone: (609) 569-0239 1-877-922-2377

67.D. Inspira Health Network
Behavior Health & Wellness Services
333 Irving Ave,
Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Phone: (856) 575-4111

*68. PHYSICAL, OCCUPATIONAL & SPEECH THERAPY
A. Fox Rehabilitation Services, P.C.
7 Carnegie Plaza, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, N.J. 08003
Phone: (877) 407-3422

*69. Cumberland County Division of Consumer Affairs
220 N. Laurel Street
Bridgeton, NJ 08302
Phone: (856) 451-0925

19

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Confidential counseling; individual, family & group therapy;
psychiatric evaluations, medication monitoring; supervised
residential services; crisis screening centers; referrals &
placement for local mental health services; case management;
supported employment program; day programs. Free or reduced
fee, Medicaid or other insurance. Medicare, Medicaid, some
private insurance accepted.

1. 29-bed adult inpatient psychiatric unit; voluntary and
involuntary admissions.

2. Short term, goal focused psychiatric day treatment program
for adults in need of acute mental health treatment. Especially
depression, anxiety, post-traumatic stress & bipolar disorder.
Dual diagnosis clients treated.

NAMI is a grassroots, self-help, support and advocacy
organization for people with serious mental illness and their
family and friends.

B. Staff member is responsible for investigating cases of
possible adult physical, financial, or psychological abuse, as well
as neglect or self-neglect.

C. Mental health counseling & substance abuse services;
consumer credit counseling services; older adult services for
the visually impaired; adult day treatment programs.

Comprehensive therapeutic services, referrals. The center
provides adults, adolescents & children with counseling for a
range of issues including depression, anxiety + fear, grief + loss,
etc. Intensive outpatient group (IOP).

In-home physical, speech and occupational therapy. Geriatric
therapy for balance training, home safety evaluations, dementia
management, falls risk assessment, custom home exercise
programs, and driving and aquatic rehabilitation services.

The Office of Consumer Protection acts to protect the public from
unlawful, unfair and deceptive business practices. The office
investigates and takes action pursuant to, and in accordance
with the NJ Consumer Fraud Act along with other consumer
protection statues and regulations.

A. Advocate agency for institutionalized elderly. Receives,



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

70. INSTITUTIONALIZED ELDERLY ASSISTANCE

A. New Jersey Longterm Care Ombudsman

P.O. Box 852, Trenton, N.J. 08625, Ph.: 1-877-582-6995

*71.
P.O. Box 812, Trenton, N.J. 08625,
Phone: (609) 588-6500 Fax: (856) 588-7131

72. A. Free State Recreation Passes for Seniors or Disabled
1-800-843-6420

72. B. NJ Division of Fish & Wildlife
(609) 292-2965

*73. "Senior Sound Off"

*74. Senior Thrift and Caring Store
28 East Commerce Street, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 455-0400

75A. Senior Citizen Information Hotline (ADRC)
Phone: 1-877-222-3737

*75B. Legislative Information Service Hotline for State
Phone: 1-800-792-8630

*75C. N.J. Dept. of Human Services
(1) Phone: 1-800-792-8820
(2) Phone: 1-800-792-9745

*75D. N.J. Department of Health
Phone: 1-800-792-9770

*T5E. NJ Dept. of Banking & Insurance
Office of the Ombudsman
PO Box 472, 20 W. State St. Trenton, NJ 08625-0472
Phone: 1-800-446-7467 609-292-7272
Email: ombudsman@dobi.nj.gov
*76. Utility Assistance (also see #28, 60A and 60B)
A. Verizon's "Communications Lifeline" Program

PAAD participants call 1-800-792-9745; anyone receiving
services from the Board of Social Services call 691-4600;

others with income below 150% of poverty should call
N.J. Shares at 1-888-337-3339.

New Jersey Office of the Public Guardian for the Elderly

20

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

investigates, follows through on inquiries and complaints
regarding nursing homes, residential health care facilities, as-
sisted living facilities, personal care facilities, medical day care,
and alternate family care.

Provides guardianship or conservatorship services to the
gravely disabled elderly who have no one willing or capable to
act on their behalf.

A. Free for N.J. residents: park pass (62+).. NOTE: $2 discount
on campsite fees.

Fishing & Hunting license + permit information. Discounted
licenses for seniors (62+) and Disabled Veterans. List of
locations where they can be purchased.

Radio broadcast w/news for senior citizens presented by the
Office on Aging every Sun. at 7am. & 9:30 am on -AM 1240 &
FM 99.9 + 105.7 FM

Clothing, furniture, and other items are available on a very low-
cost basis. Free snack products and vegetables (when
available) on Wednesdays.

A. Information and referral to other State agencies and hotlines;
local matters referred to County Office on Aging.

B. State legislation info., copies of bills, bill status, daily
calendar and legislative changes, and legislative committee
meetings.

C1. Statewide information and referral for senior programs.
Complaints regarding hospitals, hospice and home health
aide services.

C2. PAAD & Senior Gold prescription assistance programs.

D. Facility complain hotline. Complaints regarding hospitals,
Hospice, and home health aide services.

E. Investigates common complaints regarding insurance policies
& claims; monitors insurance regulations; publishes buyer's
guide.

A. Provides up to $20.79 monthly telephone subsidy towards
the basic charges of the telephone bill (landline telephone
or broadband internet) for certain persons who meet the
income guidelines.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

B. Comcast XFinity Discount
Call 1-800-266-2278 for information.

C. New Jersey SHARES - 1-866-657-4273

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

B. Application must be submitted personally. Designed + priced
for low-income customers.

C. Assistance with electric and/or gas bills for customers of
South Jersey Gas or Atlantic City Electric; for those whose

Apply at: CASA PRAC INC (856) 507-9400; Family Support income is over the LI- HEAP income guidelines.

Organization, VId. (856) 507-9400; Gateway Community
Action Partnership, Bridgeton (856) 455-6330; Salvation

Army, Bridgeton (856) 451-0999

77.  Photo ID for County Residents

* N.J. Motor Vehicle Commission: Cost is $24.00. Apply in
person with 6 points of identification and form BA-207/208

available at any Motor Vehicle agency or by calling
(609) 292-6500.

(for the disabled under age 60, see # 102)

SERVICES FOR THE DISABLED

The services with an asterisk (*) listed in the main directory also help the disabled.
The following includes other agencies that serve the disabled:

INFORMATION, REFERRAL, ADVOCACY

81A. County Office for the Disabled
800 E. Commerce St., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Hours: 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.
Phone/TDD: (856) 453-2220

B. Resources for Independent Living, Inc.
614 E. Landis Ave., 1t Flr., Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 825-0255
Fax: (856) 213-5427; TTY: (856) 825-0252

SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES
82. Shirley Eves Center--United Cerebral Palsy
313 North Tenth Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 825-5840
Mon. - Thurs. 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.

83. Cumberland County Health Department -
Special Child Health Service Division
309 Buck Street, Millville, N.J. 08332
Phone: (856) 327-7602 ext. 3

84. N.J. Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

40 E. Broad Street, Suite 204, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (856) 453-3888

85. Cumberland County Center for Workforce + Economic
Development (formerly JTPA)

3322 College Drive, P.O. Box 1500

Vineland, NJ 08362-1500

Phone: (856) 696-5660

21

A. Provides information and referral outreach efforts on behalf of
disabled. Administers personal care attendant service for
disabled in their homes. Also handles complaints from disabled
persons who have problems with access to buildings.

B. Advocacy; peer support, disabled-to-disabled; support groups
independent living skills instruction; basic skills; community
services; information and referral; community resources.

Adult Protective Services

Provides therapy, early intervention, and diagnostic services for
handicapped children, recreational activities for handicapped
children, recreational activities for children and adults, Project
Open House (RAMP Program).

Information and referral, case management, social work for
disabled children 21 years old and under.

Job placement, counseling, diagnostics, training, physical,
mental, and restorative services for people with disabilities
seeking employment.

Provides job training and related services to the general public,
people with disabilities and other people with special needs,
including seniors.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

86. Rowan College of South Jersey at Cumberland Dept. of
Special Services

Vineland, N.J. 08360; Phone: (856) 691-8600 Ext. 1282 or
1445

87. Community Enterprises South Easter Seals
Community Service

120 Bogden Boulevard, Millville, N.J. 08332

Phone: (856) 327-6454 Ext. 214

TRANSPORTATION RELATED

*88. Cumberland Area Transit System (CATS)

89. N.J. Parking Privilege for the Disabled, Special Plate
Division
PO Box 015, Trenton, N.J. 08666-0015, Phone:
(609) 292- 6500 Ext. 5061
NOTE: Applications can also be requested from the Office
on Aging at (856) 453-2220

SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR SPECIFIC DISABILITIES

90. N.J. Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired
Regional Office
Atlantic City Service Center, 1300 Atlantic Avenue, 3" Floor,
Atlantic City, NJ 08401
Phone: (609) 441-3074

92. Margaret Winchester Enrichment Center for the
Blind & Visually Impaired
168 Sunny Slope Drive, Bridgeton, N.J. 08302
Phone: (451-5623

93. N.J. Division of Developmental Disabilities
5218 Atlantic Ave, Suite 205, Mays Landing, N.J. 08330
Phone: 1-(609) 300-1898

94. Arc of Cumberland County
1680 W. Sherman Avenue, Vineland, N.J. 08360
Phone: (856) 691-9138

95. NJ Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

(800) 792-8339 (Voice / TDD)
(609) 588-2648
1-609-503-4862 Video Calling

22

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Provides special diagnostic services and use of special
equipment; assists in setting up class schedules that most
closely meet the needs of the disabled.

For disabled adults age 16+. Employment training, work
activities, evaluation, placement, and counseling.

See main directory for description, Item #37.

Allows special parking privileges for eligible persons as
passengers or drivers. Application may be made for a placard or
wheelchair symbol license plate. NOTE: Temporary placards for
people with temporary disability are available through the local
police department.

Under certain circumstances, provides financial assistance for
eye examination, treatment, vision education, casework services,
home instruction in personal adjustment, and vocational
rehabilitation. Some limited emergency assistance.

Information and referral, advocacy, and case management
efforts on behalf of clients of all ages.

Provides daily services for the blind and visually impaired
community in Cumberland County.

For developmentally disabled citizens. Information, referral and
outreach, social services, socialization and recreation program,
prevocational training and care.

Family supportive services, living , employment and recreational
opportunities for the developmentally disabled.

Provides education, advocacy and direct services to eliminate
barriers for the death & hard of hearing. To promote increased
accessibility to programs, services and information routinely
available to the general population. Can access interpreters and
hearing aids.

Non-profit organization dedicated to conquering the challenges



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS

NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT:

97. Arthritis Foundation of New Jersey
9 Tanner St., Haddonfield, NJ 08033

Phone: 1-800-283-7800

98. American Lung Association of New Jersey
PO Box 10188, 37214

Newark, NJ 07101

Phone: (908) 685-8040 or 1-800- LUNGUSA
99. American Cancer Society

Cancer Helpline 1-800-227-2345

100. Vineland Support Center

(South Jersey AIDS Alliance)

1173 E. Landis Avenue, Building B (lower level), Vineland, NJ

08360
Phone: (856)213-5287

ADULT DAY CARE

101. Margaret Winchester Enrichment Center for the
Blind & Visually Impaired

MISCELLANEOUS

102. N.J. Non-Driver Photo I.D. Card for the Disabled
With photo for any disabled person 14+. This card must be
renewed every four years. $6.00 fee.

103. Cumberland County Office of Victim/Witness Advocacy
Phone: (856) 453-0486 Ext 11100
115 Vine St., Bridgeton, NJ 08302

104. N.J. Technology Assistive Resource and Disability
Rights Program
Disability Rights, N.J.
210 S. Broad St., 3rd Floor, Trenton, N.J. 08608
Phone: 1-800-922-7233;/(609)- 292-9742
TDD (609) 633-7106

105. Northeast ADA & IT Center at Cornell University
ILR Extension Building
Ithaca, N.Y. 14853-3901
Phone: 1-800-949-4232 (V/TTY)

23

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

of people with arthritis.

Provides publications, information about keeping your lungs
healthy, help to stop smoking, physician referral information,
video lending library, educational classes, research updates,
support groups.

Offers support, counseling, and limited financial assistance in
certain cases for cancer patients and their families.
Transportation for treatment appointments.

Provides counseling and support to persons with AIDS and their
families.

See ltem #92 for description.
(All other day care programs, see Items #15 and #16)

N.J. Division of Motor Vehicles. Apply in person with 6 points of
identification and physicians certification completed on form BA-
207 available at any Motor Vehicle agency or by calling (609)
292-6500 or toll free at 1-888-486-3339.

Provides help to eligible victims and their families, including
financial help for medical expenses or loss of earnings due to a
crime. Counseling, referrals, transportation, etc.

Advocates for & advances the human, civil and legal rights of NJ
disabled citizens. Promotes public awareness & recognition of
individuals with disabilities as equally entitled members of
society. Advises/assists the disabled, family members, attorneys
and guardians in obtaining & protecting the rights of the disabled.
Provides education, training and technical assistance to
individuals with disabilities and the agencies that serve them.

Provides information on all titles of the Americans with
Disabilities Act. Issues include employment, public
accommodations, transportation, public services, and
telecommunications.



2024 CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUMMARY OF SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS & DISABLED PERSONS
NAME OF SERVICE & CONTACT: SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

FEDERAL & STATE REPRESENTATIVES

U.S. PRESIDENT
President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., The White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20500, Phone: (202) 456-1414

U.S. SENATORS
Senator Cory A. Booker, 717 Hart Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510, Phone: (202) 224-3224
Senator Robert Menendez, 528 Hart Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510, Phone: (202) 224-4744

U.S. CONGRESSMAN

Congressman Jeff VanDrew, 331 Cannon House Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20515,

Phone: (202) 225-6572; Fax: (202) 225-3318

5914 Main St., Suite 103, Mays Landing, N.J. 08330, Ph.: (609) 625-5008 or 1-800-471-4450; Fax: (609) 625-5071

N.J. GOVERNOR
Governor Phil Murphy, State House, P.O. Box 001, Trenton, N.J. 08625, Phone: (609) 292-6000

FIRST LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT STATE REPRESENTATIVES
¢ Senator Mike Testa, School House Office Park, 211 S. Main St., Suite 104, Cape May Court House, NJ, 08210 Ph.: (609) 778-2012,
Fax: (609) 778-2033

* Assemblyman, Erik Simonsen School House Office Park, 211 S. Main St., Suite 104, Cape May Court House, NJ, 08210,
Ph.: (609) 778-2012, Fax: (609) 778-2033

*  Assemblyman Antwan McClellan, School House Office Park, 211 S. Main St., Suite 104, Cape May Court House, NJ, 08210,
Ph.: (609) 778-2012, Fax: (609) 778-2033

THIRD LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT STATE REPRESENTATIVES

*  Senator John J. Burzichelli; Gloucester County Office: 711 N. Main Street, Glassboro, NJ 08028, Ph: (856) 226-3530
Salem/Cumberland County Office: 199 East Broadway, Suite G (First Floor) Salem, NJ 08079
Ph: (856) 279-2920

* Assemblyman David Bailey Jr.: Gloucester County Office: 711 N. Main Street, Glassboro, NJ 08028, Ph: (856) 226-3530
Salem/Cumberland County Office: 199 East Broadway, Suite G (First Floor) Salem, NJ 08079
Ph: (856) 279-2920

*  Assemblywoman Heather Simmons.: Gloucester County Office: 711 N. Main Street, Glassboro, NJ 08028, Ph: (856) 226-3530
Salem/Cumberland County Office: 199 East Broadway, Suite G (First Floor) Salem, NJ 08079
Ph: (856) 279-2920

BN/Iw/4/25/2024
s:document/combined2023.doc

24



INDEX OF SERVICES

ADA Information (#104)

AHOME (#41A)

AIDS Alliance, South Jersey (#100)

Access Link, New Jersey Transit (#38B)

Acute Adult Partial Care Program (#67A)
Adult Continuing Education Programs (#64)
Adult Day Care, Blind (#16B, 92)

Adult Day Care Centers (#15, 16)

Adult Mental Health Inpatient Unit (#67A)
Adult Partial Care Programs (#67A)

Adult Protective Services Program (APS) (#67B)
Alcoholism/Drug Abuse Rehabilitation (#58)
Alzheimer’s Support for Caregivers (#17)
Alzheimer’s Family Support Group (#17)
American Cancer Society (#99)

American Lung Association (#98)

Americans with Disabilities Act Information (#104)
Arthritis Foundation of New Jersey (#97)
Assisted Living Facilities (#32)

Arc of Cumberland County (#94)

BC/BS N.J. Medicare Blue HMO (#12A)

Bethel AME Church (#34A)

Bilingual Outreach (#54)

Blind, Services for (#16B, 90-92)
Boarding/Rest Homes - Concerns (#29)
Bridgeton Adult Continuing Education (#64)
Bridgeton Housing Authority (#40)

CATS (Cumberland Area Transit System) (#37)
CHIME (see SHIP) (#14)

COPSA (#17A)

CamCare Dental Center (#20C)

Cancer Society, American (#99)

Casa PRAC (#54B)

Catholic Charities (#25 & 42A & 56)

Cell Phones for Seniors (#44C)

Children, Disabled Services for (#82, 83)
Chore Services, In-Home (#11A, 11B)

Citizens Advocacy Program (#95)
Clamming/Oyster License, Free (#72B)
Comcast Cable (#76B)

Commercial Twp. (Louise Moore) Senior Center (#66)
Community Enterprises, SJ Easter Seals (#87)
Community Health Law Project (#49B)
Community Medical Day Care Center (#15A)
Community Nursing Service, Vineland (#9A)
Community Service Employment (#51, 53)
CompleteCare Health Network (#13)
CompleteCare Health Network Dental Clinic (#20)
Congregate Housing Service (#40)
Congregate Nutrition Program (#33)
Consumer Affairs (#69)

Consumer Credit Counseling (#41A)

Cooling Assistance (#60A)

Council on Compulsive Gambling (#57B)

Crime Prevention Programs (#44)

Cuidado Casero Hospice, N.J. (#10C)

Cumberland Area Transit System (CATS) (#37)
Cumberland County Alcoholism Service (#58)
Cumberland County Alzheimer’s Family Support Group (#17)
Cumberland County Area Transit System (CATS) (#37)
Cumberland County Division of Social Services (#55)
Cumberland County College is now Rowan College of South
Jersey (#64B)

Cumberland County College is now Rowan College of South
Jersey Office of Special Services for Disabled Students (#86)
Cumberland County Enrichment Center for the Blind
&Visually Impaired (#16, 92)

Cumberland County Food Stamp Program (#36)
Cumberland County Free “Wills” Program (#50)
Cumberland County Guidance Center (#67A)

Cumberland County Health Department (#25, 83)
Cumberland County Lawyer Referral Service (#49C)
Cumberland County Meals on Wheels (#35)

Cumberland County Nutrition Project for the Elderly (#33)
Cumberland County Office on Aging & Disabled (#1)
Cumberland County Office for the Disabled (#81A)
Cumberland County Outreach (#1)

Cumberland County RSVP Program (#63)

Cumberland County Senior Citizens Advocate Center (#49)
Cumberland County Seniorbus (CATS) (#37)

Cumberland County Welfare Office (#55)

Day Care, Adult (#15, 16)

Debt Counseling (#41, 67C)

Delaware River Port Authority Discount (#39A)

Deerfield Township (Charlotte Brago) Senior Center (#66)
Dental Health Programs (#20)

Dental Services (#13, 20A)

Diabetes Information (22)

Disabled, Office of (#81A)

Disabled Parking Privileges (#39)

Disabled, Services for (#81-105)

Disabled, Services for Children (#82, 83)

Downe Township Senior Center (#66)

Earned Income Credit (#47B)

Earned Income Credit Expanded (#47B)

Education, Adult (#64)

Education, Health (#22)

Emergency Assistance for Prescription Drugs (#27G)
Emergency Food (#34, 42C., 55, 56, 60, 61)

Emergency Fuel (#1, 60)

Emergency Housing Assistance (#42, 55, 56, 60A, 61)
Emergency Services, Food & Shelter (#42, 55-56, 61)
Emergency Medical Services/Supplies (#25)

Emergency Response Systems Subscriptions (#24)
Employment & Training (Disabled) (#384-87)

Employment Services, Community (#51, 53)



INDEX OF SERVICES

Energy Assistance (#56, 60A, 60B)
Enrichment Center for the Blind (#16, 92)
Expanded Income Credit (#47B)

Eye Health Programs (#20B)

EZ Pass (#39B)

Family Medical Dental Center, SJ (#20B)
Family Service Association (# 67C)
Financial Assistance (# 7, 55, 56)

Fiorilli (Vineland) Senior Center (#66)
First Option “Senior Options” (HMO) (#12A)
First United Methodist Church (#34B)
Food Distribution Efforts (#34B, 60, 61)
Food Stamp Office (#36)

Foster Grandparent Program (#52)

Free Fishing Licenses (#72B)

Free Park Passes (#72A)

Free Oyster & Clamming (Shellfish) Licenses (#72B)
Fuel Assistance, Federal (#1, 60)
Gambling, Compulsive (#57B)

Golden AGEnda Newsletter (#2)
Griswold Home Care (#10D, 11A)
Guardianship Service (#71)

HAAAD (Hearing Aid Assistance for the Aged & Disabled) (#7)

HEAP (Home Energy Assistance Program) (#1, 60)
Half-Fare Transportation (New Jersey) (#38A)
Handicapped, Services for (#81-105)

Health Counseling (#67)

Health Education (#22)

Health Insurance (#12, 14)

Health Insurance Counseling (#14)

Health Maintenance Organizations (HMO) (#12A)
Health Services (#4, 6, 13, 19, 25)

Hearing Aid Assistance for the Aged & Disabled (HAAD) (#7)

Help & Hope Food Bank (#34B)

Help & Hope Ministries (#34A)

Hispanic Outreach (#54A)

Home Assistance Program (Home Chore Services) (#11A)
Home Care Services (#9, 10, 11A, 11B, 19)
Home Delivered Meals (#35)

Home Equity Conversion Programs (#41)

Home Health Care (#9, 10, 11A, 19, 21)

Home Health, Cooperative (#9A)

Home Rehabilitation Programs (#45)

Home Repair/Chore (#45B)

Home Safety Programs (#44)

Homeless Mentally Ill Program (#8)

Homeless, Services for (#42, 43, 55, 56, 61)
Homelessness Prevention Program (#42)
Homemaker/Home Health Aides (#10, 11A, 11B)
Homestead Property Tax Reimbursement (#46B)
Homestead/Tenants Benefit (Rebate) (#47A)
Hospice Services (#21)

Hospital (#22)

Housing Counseling Options (#41, 60)

Housing, Senior Citizens (#40)

Income Credit, Federal (#47B)

Information & Referral Services, 60+ (#1)

Information, State Legislation (#75B)

Information, State Programs & Hotline (#75A, 75C)

Inspira - Mental Health Program (#67A)

Institutionalized Elderly Assistance (#70)

Insurance, General Complaints (#75E)

Interim Health Care (#9B, 11A)

JTPA (Job Training Partnership Act) (#85)

JACC (Home and Community Care) (#19E)

Legal Services Program (#48, 49)

Legislative Information, State (#75B)

Libraries (#65)

LifeForce ElderCare (#10H)

Lifeline (SJ Hospital-Vineland) (#24)

Lifeline (Verizon’s Communications Lifeline Program) (#76)

Lifeline Credit (New Jersey) (#28)

Lincoln Specialty Care Center (#31, 32)

Locks and Smoke Detectors (#44)

Margaret Winchester Enrichment Center for the Blind &
Visually Impaired (#16, 92)

Maurice House (#32)

Maurice River Township Senior Center (#66)

Meals on Wheels, County (#35)

Medicaid (#8, 19C)

Medical Day Care (#15, 16)

Medical Expenses (#8, 19, 25)

Medigap Insurance Plans (#12B)

Medicare Part B Premium Reimbursement (#19D)

Medicare Peer Review Organization (PRO) (#48)

Medicare Supplementary Plans (HMOs) (#12B)

Medication (#25, 27)

Mental Health Services (#67A)

Millville Housing Authority (#40)

Millville Senior Center (#66)

Money Management International (#41A)

Municipal Welfare Office (#55)

New JerseyCare Program (#19C)

New Jersey Department of Banking & Insurance (#75E)

New Jersey Commission for the Blind & Visually
Impaired (#90)

New Jersey Department of Military & Veterans Affairs (#6)

New Jersey Division of Consumer Affairs (#69)

New Jersey Division of Developmental Disabilities (#93)

New Jersey Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (#34)

New Jersey Family Care (#19F)

New Jersey Half-Fare Programs (#38A)

New Jersey Office of the Public Guardian (#71)

New Jersey Ombudsman Office (#70A)

New Jersey Parking Privileges (Disabled) (#89)



INDEX OF SERVICES

New Jersey Pharmaceutical Assistance Program
(PAAD) (#27A)

New Jersey SHARES (#76C)

New Jersey Technology Assistive Resource Program (#104)

Newsletter (Golden AGEnda) (#2)

Non-driver ID (#102)

Northeast ADA & IT Center at Cornell University (#105)

Nursing Homes (#31)

Nursing Home Care Alternative Programs (#32)

Nursing Homes - Concerns/Complaints (#70)

Nursing Home Placement Services (#55)

Nursing Services, In-home (#9)

Nutrition Program (County) (#33)

Office of the Public Guardian (#71)

Office on Aging & Disabled (County) (#1)

Older Adult Partial Care Program (#67A)

Ombudsman, NJ Office for Institutionalized Elderly (#70A)

Ombudsman, Insurance & Banking (#75E)

Outreach & Information Assistance (#1)

Oyster/Clamming Licenses (Free) (#72B)

PAAD (Pharmaceutical Assistance for Aged and
Disabled (#27A)

Park Passes (#72A)

Parking Privileges (#89)

PASP (Personal Assistance Services Program) (#11B)

Pathstone (#53)

Peer Group Organization (PRO) (#48)

Personal Emergency Response Systems (#11B)

Photo ID’s (#77)

Prescription Drug Assistance (#27)

Prescription Drug Benefits for Veterans (#27F)

Prescriptions (PAAD) (#27A)

Prescriptions (Senior Gold) (#27B)

Project Lifesaver (#44B)

Property Tax Deductions (#46)

Property Tax Reimbursement (Freeze) (#46B)

Protective Services, Adult (#67B)

Public Guardian, Office of (#71)

Public Housing for Senior Citizens (#40)

Recreation Passes (#72)

Redeemer Lutheran Housing Corporation (#40)

Rehabilitation Programs, Home (#45)

Rehabilitiation Services, Health (#68)

Rent/Mortgage Assistance (#42, 43, 54,55, 56, 60A)

Residential Health Care Facilities (#30)

Resources for Independent Living (81B)

Respite Care Program, Statewide (#18)

Respite Services (#10A, 10H, 16, 18)

Retired & Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) (#63)

Reverse Mortgage Information (#41)

Rural Development Corporation (#61)

SHIP (Senior Health Insurance Counseling) (#14)

SLMB (Specified Low-Income Beneficiary Program (#19D)

Saint Mary Magdelen Roman Catholic Church (#34B)

Saint Vincent DePaul, Dining Room (#34A)

Seabrook House, Inc. (#58B)

Senior Centers (#66)

Senior Citizen Advocate Center (Legal Services) (#49A)

Senior Citizens Information Hotline (#75A)

Senior Citizen Day Care (#15)

Senior Citizens Property Tax Deduction (#46A)

Senior Gold (Prescription Drugs) (#27B)

Senior Health Insurance Counseling (SHIP) (#14)

“Senior Sound-off” Radio Program (#73)

Senior Thrift and Caring Store (#74)

Seniorbus (CATS) (#37)

Seniordent (#20A)

Shirley Eves Center (#45B, 82)

Skilled Nursing Home Services (#9)

Social Security Office (#4, 5)

South Jersey AIDS Alliance (#100)

South Jersey Easter Seals, Community Enterprises (#87)

Southern New Jersey Family Medical Center/Dental
Center (#20B)

Special Care (Griswold Home Care) (#10D, 11A)

Specified Low-Income Beneficiary Programs
(SLMB) (#19D)

Spirit and Truth Ministries (#34A)

Spring Oak Assisted Living (#32)

State Legislation (#75B)

Statewide Respite Program (#18)

Supplement Security Income (SSI) (#5)

Support Groups (Information) (#23)

Tax Benefits (#46, 47)

Therapy Services (#68)

Transportation (#37-39)

Transportation (CATS) (#37)

Tri-County (Gateway) Community Action Partnership (# 60)

USDA Rural Development (#61)

United Cerebral Palsy (#82)

Upper Deerfield Senior Center (#66)

Utility Assistance (#28, 60A, 60B, 76C)

Verizon “Communications Lifeline” Program (#76A)

Veterans Property Tax (#46A)

Veterans Services (#6)

Vial of Life (#26)

Vineland Adult Continuing Education (#64)

Vineland Housing Authority (#40)

Vineland Fiorilli Senior Center (#66)

Vineland Salvation Army (#60B)

Vision (#20B)

Visiting Angels Living Assistance Services (#10J)

Vocational Rehabilitation, NJ Division of (#84)

Volunteer Program for 55+ (RSVP) (#63)

Weatherization (#45B, 60A)



INDEX OF SERVICES

Welfare Office (Cumberland County Division of
Social Services) (#55)

WIA (Workforce Investment Act) (#35)

Wills (Cumberland County Surrogate’s Office) (#50)

FOR A LARGE PRINT COPY, PLEASE CALL 453-2220.

The Cumberland County Office on Aging and Disabled
does not endorse services, programs, or products. We act as
a resource only for the community.

Services and programs are subject to change.



